Illustrative refinancing impact

The Heelstone refinancing will have immediate benefit to the Company through
lower cost of debt and reduced gearing

• In January 2020, the Company announced the successful acquisition of a

177MWDC operating portfolio from a subsidiary of Heelstone Renewable

Energy, LLC

• The existing capital structure includes approximately US$147.6 million of

project level debt, an amount larger than is typical for a portfolio of this

size with a portion being supported by post-PPA merchant cashflows

• The Company has engaged with project finance partners and has

progressed in advanced discussions towards a transaction

• At the Heelstone portfolio level, the refinancing is expected to reduce the

level of gearing (thereby reducing risk to equity cashflows), significantly

reduce interest costs, and improve levered cash yields; while maintaining

overall returns from the portfolio

• At the Company level, the refinancing is expected to reduce overall

gearing, reduce sensitivity to changes in key assumptions including long-

term power prices, and enhance dividend coverage

US$ in millions

Heelstone

Acquisition

(Status Quo)

Illustrative

Refinancing

Pro Forma

Capitalization

USF Equity 40.9 82.5 123.4

Existing Debt 147.6 (147.6) -

New Debt - 65.1 65.1

Total 188.5 - 188.5

US$ in millions Existing Debt Pro-Forma Delta

Principal 147.6 65.1 (82.5)

Interest Rate1 6.25% c. 2.75% (3.5%)

Notes: 1. Interest rate of the existing debt represents 2020 weighted average interest rate.  Interest rate on new debt based on illustrative rate informed by recent market

feedback.

11

MS2 Option

The Company has an option over a further 25% of MS2

• In March 2021, the Company closed on the acquisition of 25%

(Tranche One) of MS2 and has an option to acquire a further 25%

(Tranche Two). Tranche Two will take the Company’s ownership of

the asset to 50%

• The Tranche Two option price is US$22 million subject to a

performance-based adjustment mechanism which can adjust the

price upwards or downwards by up to US$1 million

• The Company may exercise the Tranche Two option for up to 12

months from Tranche One completion, with Tranche Two completion

subject to the same customary third-party consents as Tranche One

• The acquisition is expected to benefit the Company through

improving portfolio diversification by geography, increasing the

overall size of the portfolio (including Tranche Two of MS2, the

Company’s portfolio grows to 543MWDC) and extending the

Company’s weighted average remaining PPA, given MS2’s long term

PPA

12

Proforma Capitalisation

Proforma 31 March 2021 (including MS2 Tranche One)

US$m
Proforma Equity

Proforma Debt

(Face Value)
Proforma Enterprise Value

Committed or Invested 189.6 295.5 485.1

Cash 3.5 - 3.5

Total 193.1 295.5 488.6

Proforma Gearing (Debt-Cash)/EV 60%

Proforma Post-$104.5m Equity Raise (including Heelstone Re-Financing, and MS2 Tranche Two)

US$m
Proforma Equity Proforma Debt Proforma Enterprise Value

Committed or Deployed 294.1 263.6 557.7

Cash 3.5 - 3.5

Total 297.6 263.6 561.2

Proforma Gearing (Debt-Cash)/EV 47%

Executing the Heelstone refinancing and Tranche Two of MS2 reduces gearing below the
long-term target of 50% and increases size and diversification

13

Sensitivity Analysis Alternative Sensitivity Analysis

(includes Heelstone Refinancing1)

Electricity Production -

P90/P10

Merchant Period Electricity

Prices -10%/+10%

Discount Rate

+0.5%/-0.5%

O&M Expenses

+10%/-10%

Useful Life

-3 years/+3 years

Tax Rate

+5%/-5%

NAV Sensitivity Analysis

Reducing gearing to below the long-term target reduces sensitivity to key variables

15.42

8.18

5.61

6.89

5.10

2.07

(15.81)

(8.14)

(5.02)

(7.02)

(6.02)

(2.08)

15.9%

8.4%

5.8%

7.1%

5.3%

2.1%

(16.3%)

(8.4%)

(5.2%)

(7.2%)

(6.2%)

(2.1%)

11.38

5.56

5.17

4.89

3.84

3.02

(11.81)

(5.53)

(4.64)

(5.02)

(4.49)

(3.03)

11.7%

5.7%

5.3%

5.0%

4.0%

3.1%

(12.2%)

(5.7%)

(4.8%)

(5.2%)

(4.6%)

(3.1%)

Notes: 1. Assumes an equity raise is completed in H1 2021.

14

NAV Bridge

NAV Bridge 31 December 2019 to 31 December 2020